accordance with Section 8-200 of the City Charter, and subsequently awarded the Contract to

Modem Controls, Inc. ("the Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder; and

\ilHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for a period of one (1) year beginning on

or about July 1, 2016, at a cost of Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($29,900.00),

The Contract has two possible extension periods of one (1) year each at the City's sole option at

the same annual price as stated above; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that

the City enter into the Contract with the Contractor, a copy of which, in substantial form, is

[...]

Contract 17002PW - HVAC Preventative Maintenance, General

and Emergency Repairs at the Municipal Complex - between the City and Modern Controls, Inc.,

a copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit "4," for aperiod of one (l)

year, beginning on or about July I ,2016, at a cost of Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred

Dollars ($29,900.00), with two possible extension periods of one (1) year each at the City's sole

option at the same annual price as stated above, is hereby approved, and the Mayor and the City

Clerk are hereby authorized to execute as many copies of said Contract, as well as all additional